Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## CHINA MENGNIU DAIRY COMPANY LIMITED

中國蒙牛乳業有限公司\* (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2319)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Mengniu Dairy Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at the Ballroom, Level 3, JW Marriott Hotel Hong Kong, Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong at 10 a.m. on Thursday, March 20, 2014 for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, the following resolution which will be proposed as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## **"THAT**:

- (a) the Whitewash Waiver (as defined in the circular of the Company dated March 5, 2014 (the "**Circular**")) granted or to be granted by the Executive (as defined in the Circular) to the Concert Group (as defined in the Circular) be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified, and any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such things and take all such action and execute all documents (including the affixation of the common seal of the Company where execution under seal is required) as he/she may consider to be necessary or desirable to implement any of the matters relating to or incidental to the Whitewash Waiver (as defined in the Circular);
- (b) the Subscription Agreement (as defined in the Circular) and the Specific Mandate (as defined in the Circular) be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified, and any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such things and take all such action and execute all documents (including the affixation of the common seal of the Company where execution under seal is required) as he/she may consider to be necessary or desirable to implement any of the matters relating to or incidental to the Subscription Agreement (as defined in the Circular) and the Specific Mandate (as defined in the Circular), and further to approve any changes and amendments thereto as he/she may consider necessary, desirable or appropriate; and

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purposes only

(c) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts and things and execute such documents (including the affixation of the common seal of the Company where execution under seal is required) and take all steps which, in his/ her opinion deemed necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and/or effect the transactions contemplated under the Whitewash Waiver (as defined in the Circular), the Subscription Agreement (as defined in the Circular) and the Specific Mandate (as defined in the Circular) for and on behalf of the Company."

> By Order of the Board China Mengniu Dairy Company Limited Sun Yiping Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, March 5, 2014

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or if he/she is the holder of two or more shares, more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the extraordinary general meeting to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto. But if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present being the most or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding. Seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand on the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the office of the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Center, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting.
- 4. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he/she so wish.
- 5. As required under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, the above resolution will be decided by way of poll.
- 6. The form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed herewith.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: Ms. Sun Yiping, Mr. Bai Ying and Mr. Wu Jingshui as executive directors, Mr. Ning Gaoning, Mr. Yu Xubo, Mr. Niu Gensheng, Mr. Ma Jianping, Mr. Finn S. Hansen, Ms. Liu Ding and Mr. Christian Neu as non-executive directors, Mr. Jiao Shuge (alias Jiao Zhen), Mr. Julian Juul Wolhardt, Mr. Liu Fuchun, Mr. Zhang Xiaoya, Mr. Andrew Y. Yan and Mr. Wu Kwok Keung Andrew as independent non-executive directors.